MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FOUR.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
I. BERRY & CO.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1834.

Chapter 62.

Resolve for printing and distributing the Militia Law.

Approved March 11, 1834.

Resolved, That the Adjutant General be authorized and required to cause to be printed with suitable notes and indices, and distributed for the use of the Militia a sufficient number of the Militia Law, passed at this session of the Legislature, and that the Governor and Council be authorized to settle the accounts for the same.

Chapter 63.

Resolve in favor of Mark Harris, Treasurer of State.

Approved March 11, 1834.

Resolved, That there be allowed and granted to Mark Harris, Treasurer of State, the sum of Three Hundred and Thirty Six Dollars in full compensation to the Treasurer for Clerk hire, for the year ending on the thirty first day of December, one thousand eight hundred and thirty three.

Additional Roll of Accounts No. 15.

The Committee on Accounts having examined the several Accounts referred, now ask leave to present the following Report: That there is now due to the persons hereinafter mentioned the sums set to their names respectively, which, when allowed and paid will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named.

Which is respectfully submitted, ISAAC S. SMALL, Per Order.

*AIDS-DE-CAMP TO BRIGADIER GENERALS.

Howe Marshall S. Act'y Aid 2d Brig. 5th Div. 1833 14 33 Pike Daniel "1st "2d "from Aug. 30, 1832, to Jan. 1, 1834 48 33 Ward Timothy C. "2d "6th "from March 30, 1833, to Jan. 1, 1834 7 50

*Allowed at the rate of \$30 per year to March 1833.

65 16

*BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPECTORS.

Berry William Inspector	2d Brig.	6th Div.	1833	14 83
Gardiner R. H. 😘	1st ''	2d "	from July 1833,	
			to Jan. 1, 1834	4 17
Howe Marshall S. ''	2d "	5th ''	1833	14 83
*Allowed at the rate o	f \$30 per	ryear to M	larch 18, 1833.	\$32 83
	-			

*ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS OF INFANTRY.

Adams Elias	Adj't	3d	Reg.	lst	Brig.	2d	Div.	1833	17	16
Ayer Thomas	"	2d	"	2d	"	2d	"	1833	17	16
Cram Upham T.	"	4th	66	lst	66	2d	**	1833	17	16
Johnson Henry	66	2d	6.6	2d	"	8th	66	1833	17	16
Jones Amos Jr.	"	3d	4.6	2d	"	2d		1833	17	16
Lane Zenas P.	66	1st	6.	2d	cc	1st	66	1833	17	16
Moore Ira	" "	3d	"	1st	66	4th	"	1833	17	16
*Allowed at th	e rate d	of \$2	5 per y	ear t	o Marcl	h 18,	1833.	\$	120	12

*ADJUTANTS OF BATTALIONS OF CAVALRY,

Dunn Thomas B. Adj't Batt. 1st Brig. 5th Div. from Aug. 1832 16 08
*Allowed at the rate of \$15 per year to March 18, 1833.

EXPENSES OF ARTILLERY, POWDER, &c.

Baker John for labor on apparatus, &c.

12 50

Account of Money paid to Militia Officers and Musicians for Military Drill.

	D I.Z C C C C C	' y "	5		
Brown Seth	Treasurer			4	20
Blunt Mark S.	"	of	Norridgewock	44	70
Clement Daniel	"	of	Fryeburg	14	80
Cummings Amos	ćć	of	Poland	42	40
Cook Hanson	"	of	Plantation No. 1	12	70
Dyer James	46	oſ	Cape Elizabeth	28	40
Dinsmore Robert	"	of	Anson	62	90
Danforth Silas	"	of	Madison	36	80
Garland. Benjamin	"	of	Levant	29	90
Howard Ambrose	"	of	Winslow	14	12
Hall Jeremiah	"	of	Peru	8	70
Haywood Zimri	"	of.	Albion	8	20
Lowell Bartlett	"	oſ	Chesterville	16	80
Merrill Moses	"	of	Andover	32	50
Morrill Samuel	"	oſ	Dixfield	24	00
Mellen Alanson	"	of	Paris	2	80
Shaw Bela	66	of	Westbrook	2	40

ADDITIONAL ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.					
Storer Amos Tripp David			20 10		
acipp acina					
			==		
	PRINTERS' ACCOUNTS.				
1833, &c.		47	50		
nal the law.		47	50		
Cummings Asa for tian Mirror	or publishing sundry Acts in the Christin 1833.	25	50		
Colesworthy D. C	, for publishing in the Sabbath School	25	00		
	ublishing in the M. W. Advocate the		50		
Grant Robert for the laws of	publishing in the Hancock Advertiser 1833. &c.	31	00		
Hewes Henry M. perance Ad	for publishing in the Yankee and Tem- vocate the laws of 1833, &c.	59	50		
King Horatio for of 1833, &c	publishing in the Jeffersonian the laws	57	50		
	1 0	25	00		
nal the law:		47	50		
Weekly Ad	r for publishing in the Semi-Weekly and lyocate the laws of 1838, &c.	76	50		

Barrett Charles E. and W. C. Mitchell, Assignees of A. Shirley, for publishing in the Christian Mirror the laws of 1833,

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS.

Carpenter G. S. for Stationery, &c.	24	C9
Dewey William for locks, &c.	51	09
Drew William G. for repairing locks, making sash, &c. for		
State Buildings	64	25
Glazier Masters & Co, for quills	11	25
Harris Mark for wood, &c. for use of the State	€03	76
Keen C. for fitting carpet in Representatives' Hall, &c.	3	50
O'Rielly G. H. for work, &c.	5	00
Swan Benjamin for repairing lock, &c.	1	25
Spaulding Harlow for stationery, book binding, &c.	393	79
Ware Ashur for services as Bank Commissioner for 1833,	134	83
White John for shoveling snow		50
		-transf

\$1309 51

Account of Money paid as a bounty on Crows.

Blunt Mark S.	Treasurer	of	Norridgewock	182 C	row	s 14	56
Bourn William	6.6	of	Wells for	2	(e		16
Cummings Amos	66	of	Poland for	109	"	8	72
Chadwick John	"	of	Saco for	1	"		8
Clement Daniel			Fryeburg for	10	66		80
Dyer James	"	of	C. Elizabeth	225	"	18	00
Danforth Silas	"	of	Madison for	19	"	1	52
Garland Benjamin			Levant for	49	6.6	3	92
Howard Ambrose	"	of	Winslow for	91	6 6	1	52
Hall Jeremiah	"	of	Peru for	21	"	1	68
Haywood Zimri	"	of	Albion for	118	"	9	44
Little William H.	Jr. "	of	Bremen for	211		16	88
Merrill Moses	"	of	${f A}$ ndover for	28	"	2	24
Morrill Samuel	"	of	Dixfield for	60	"	4	80
Ripley John	"	of	Washington f	or 85	"	6	80
Stinson William	"	of	Bowdoinham	80	"	6	40
Young Stephen	"	of	Pittston for	131	"	10	48

\$108 00

Account of Money paid as a bounty on Wolves, Bears, Loupeerviers and Wildcats.

	U	,,,,	s with it blackers.				
Bourn William	Treasurer		Wells for		Wildcats		00
Blunt Mark S.	**	01	Norridgewock for		Loupcerviers	2	00
					Wildcat	1	00
Clement Daniel	"	of	Fryeburg for		Bears	15	
					Wildcat	1	00
Cook Hanson	"	oſ	Plant. No. 1, for	1	Bear	3	00
					Loupcervier	1	00
Chadwick John	"	of	Saco for	1	Wildcat	. 1	00
Dennett Nathan	**	of	Wellington for	3	Bears	9	00
			· ·	1	Loupcervier	1	00
Danforth Silas	••	of	Madison for	2	Wolves	16	00
				3	Bears	9	00
				6	Wildcats	6	00
Dagget Samuel	"	of	N. Vineyard for e			•	
_ 66			ror in Roll No. 15,	2	Bears	6	00
Greenleaf Moses	46		Williamsburg for	1	Bear		00
					Loupcerviers		00
Godfrey Ard	"	of	Orono for error in	_	250apoor (1615	•	00
,			Roll No. 15,	4	**	4	00
Garland Benjamin	n "	of	Levant for		Bears	6	00
Hall Jeremiah	"		Peru for	2	"	6	00
Little William H			Bremen for		Wildcat	1	00
Merrill Moses	• • • •		Andover for		Wolf	8	00
1.10000		01	Tindovet 101		Bears	24	-
Morrill Samuel	46	Λſ	Dixfield for	4	Lears .	12	
Wilson John H.	**		Bradford for	3	"		
Young Stephen	66			1	"	9	00
round prehuen	**	01	Pittston for	1	••	3	00

\$153 00

AGGREGATE.

Aids to Brigadier Generals	65	16
Brigade Majors and Inspectors	32 8	
	52 8	53
Adjutants of Regiments of Infantry	120	12
" " and Battalions of Cavalry	16	80
Expenses of Artillery &c.	12 :	50
Account of money to Militia Officers for Drill	404	62
Printers' Accounts	515 (00
Miscellaneous Accounts	1309	31
Money paid for bounty on Crows	108 (00
Money paid for bounty on Crows on Bears, &c.	153	00
	\$2736	<u></u>
		=

Chapter 64.

Resolve for the payment of accounts against the State.

Approved March 12, 1834.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons mentioned in the additional Roll of Accounts No. 15 the sums set against such persons' names respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of Two Thousand, Seven Hundred and Thirty Six Dollars and Sixty Two Cents in full discharge of the Accounts and demands to which they refer.

Chapter 65.

Resolve requiring the distribution of the Law providing for the Instruction of Youth among the several Towns, Plantations and Cities in this State.

Approved March 12, 1834.

Resolved, That it shall be the duty of the Secretary of State as soon as may be, after the present session of the Legislature to cause to be printed and to transmit to the Selectmen of the several Towns, to the Assessors of the several Plantations and to the Aldermen of the Cities, in this State, as many copies of the Law providing for the instruction of Youth, passed the present session of the Legislature, as there may be school Districts in each town, plantation and city, respectively: and it shall be the duty of said Selectmen, Assessors and Aldermen to distribute the same among their respective School Districts.